

No. 18-1320

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RENEE BAKER, WARDEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALQUANDRE H. TURNER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General of Nevada
HEIDI PARRY STERN*
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER
Deputy Solicitor General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
HStern@ag.nv.gov
** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS. 1

I. TURNER’S REPEATED CONTRADICTIONS
THOROUGHLY UNDERMINE HIS
ARGUMENT THAT NO SPLIT EXISTS ON
PETITIONERS’ FIRST QUESTION
PRESENTED. 3

II. TURNER CONCEDES THAT A SPLIT
EXISTS ON PETITIONERS’ SECOND
QUESTION PRESENTED 6

III. BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE
RIPE FOR DETERMINATION 8

CONCLUSION. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	5
<i>Burks v. Raemisch</i> , 680 Fed. Appx. 686 (10th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007)	3
<i>Crangle v. Kelly</i> , 838 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Sherman</i> , 873 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 4
<i>Insignares v. Secretary</i> , 755 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Kramer v. United States</i> , 797 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Kuykendall v. State</i> , 926 P.2d 781 (Nev. 1996)	6
<i>In re Lampton</i> , 667 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2012)	3, 7, 8
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Marcelis v. Wilson</i> , 235 U.S. 579 (1915)	7
<i>Marmolejos v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Smith v. Williams</i> , 871 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>In re Stansell</i> , 828 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 5
<i>Suggs v. United States</i> , 705 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	7
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	2, 4, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	2, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	7
